Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Pawan Kumar Sharma (Advocate) 94639-50619 House N o 585, Phase-2, Mohali -160055.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau,Pb Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar **First Appellate Authority** O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau,pb Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 2932 of 2020

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sukhminder Singh, APIO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.01.2021 vide which the information sought by the appellant is very voluminous.

- 2. Today the appellant is absent. He has sent his written submission, which is taken on record.
- 3. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is very voluminous. He further adds that the appellant can visit their office on any working day with prior intimation and inspect the record.
- 4. Today the appellant is absent. He has sent his reply. Hence, one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on **02.06.2021 at 10.30 AM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 07.04.2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Gagnish Singh Khurana, Gen. Secy (M: 9814419611) Focal Point 34, Acre Association (Mangli), K-293, Phase-VIII, Focal Point, Ludhiana-141010

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o GeneralManager,PSIEC, 18 Himalaya Marg, UdyogBhawan Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

PSIEC, 18 Himalaya Marg, UdyogBhawan Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 950 of 2020

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Gagnish Singh alongwith Sh. Surinder Pal Singh

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Deepak Kumar, Estate Officer, Smt. Ashima Aggarwal, ATP,

Sh. Dharminder, Executive Engineer and Sh. Sunil Kumar, Deputy Manager

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2021 vide which Rs. 10,000/- as penalty was imposed on the respondent-PIO.

- 2. Today, the respondents states that they have brought the information today in the Commission. The same is handed over to the appellant. The respondent further states that they have also submitted Rs. 10,000/- (penalty amount) in the Treasury. They have also submitted the receipt of the same, which is taken on record.
- 3. The appellant has gone through the information provided by the respondent and point out deficiencies. He states that the Brochure and Minutes of the Meeting has not been provided.
- 4. The respondent is directed to provide the same within seven days to the appellant. However, if this information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an affidavit on oath stating the same.
- 5. To come up on **27.05.2021 at 10.30 AM** in the Commission for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Dated: 07.04.2021

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



.....Respondent

Sn. Baijit Singn, S/o Sh	. Tarlok Singn, (M: 9779675455)	
House No 6680, Street	No 1.1/2,	
New Hargobind Nagar, Ludhiana-141008		Appellant
	Vs	
Registered post :	Public Information Officer,	
	O/o SSSB, PB,	
	Vidya Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar	
First Appellate Author	ity	
O/o SSSB, PB, Mohali.		

AC No. 2937 of 2020

Present: (i) Sh. Baljit Singh, Appellant

Vidya Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar

(ii) None for the Respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.01.2021.

- 2. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 4. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that no one has appeared on behalf of the Appellant today. They had not appeared on the previous date of hearing also. Hence it emerges that PIO has delayed/ denied in providing the information to the appellant.

In view of the above, *PIO- O/o SSB*, *Mohali* is directed to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2937 of 2020

5. To come up on **01.06.2021 at 10.30 AM** in the commission for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 07.04.2021

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sohan Lal Jain, (M : 9417939487).		
#1355, First Floor, Sector-68, SAS Nagar(Mohali)	Appellant	
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, D/o Principal , Govt. Medical College, Patiala.		
First Appellate Authority D/o Principal , Govt. Medical College, Patiala.		Respondent

AC No. 2935 of 2020

Present: (i) Sh. Sohan Lal Jain, Appellant (ii) None for the Respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.01.2021.

- 2. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 3. The Appellant Sh. Sohan Lal Jain states that the information has been provided to him on point no.1 which is partial. Further, information pertaining to point no. 2 has not been provided to him.
- 4. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that partial information has been provided to the Appellant on point no. 1. Hence, the Appellant is directed to point-out deficiencies to the respondent in writing before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission. Further, the Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant. Respondent-PIO is also directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on at **01.06.2021 at 11:00AM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 07.04.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sunder Basti, Ward No15, Distt Patiala-147105		
Vs		
	Respondent	
	Vs	

AC No. 2400 of 2020

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt Anju Bala, Sr Asstt. (9781599308)

ORDERS

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has sent an e-mail stating that he is suffering from fever. Hence, he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information demanded by the Appellant is very voluminous. They have filed their reply vide Commission diary no. 1887 dated 25.01.2021. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. Since, the appellant is absent, one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on **02.06.2021** at **11:00AM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/
Dated: 07.04.2021 (Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

ORDER

Dated: 07.04.2021



Sh. Atul Goyal, R/o H No 2161, (M: 9815233099)	
Sector 21 C, Chandigarh.	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o PSIEC, Chandigarh.	
Udyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Chief General Manager, Estate Branch, PSIEC,	
Udyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh	Respondent
AC No. 2916 of 2020	
Present: (i) Sh Atul Goyal, Appellant	
(ii) For the Respondent: Sh.Deepak Kumar, Estate officer	

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.01.2021.

- 2. The Appellant- Sh Atul Goyal states that the complete information has not been provided to him till date.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information demanded by the Appellant is very voluminous.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Appellant is directed to visit the office of respondent on *15.04.2021 at 11:00AM*, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provide copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. Respondent is directed to provide 50 pages free of cost to the appellant and for the rest of the information the appellant will pay the documentation fee.
- 5. To come up on **02.06.2021 at 11:00AM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab